

No. 23-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKI BAKER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS
JULIA D. MAHONEY AND ILYA SOMIN
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CAROLINE C. LINDSAY
Counsel of Record
HILGERS GRABEN PLLC
332 S. Michigan Ave.,
Suite 121 #5612
Chicago, IL 60604
(402) 313-3480
clindsay@hilgersgraben.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

130101



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Takings Clause Cannot Be Reconciled with This Court’s Precedents or the Provision’s Original Meaning	3
A. Nothing in the Takings Clause’s history or tradition supports the finding of a blanket exception for “necessary” police raids.....	4
B. This Court’s precedents require a case-specific analysis, which confirms Petitioner’s entitlement to just compensation	10
II. This Court’s Plenary Review Is Necessary to Resolve a Circuit Split Deepened by the Fifth Circuit.....	12
III. The Question Presented Is Important.	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).	10, 11, 14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).	2, 4, 8, 10
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).	9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).	11
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Johnson v. Manitowoc</i> , 635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011).	12, 13
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. App’x 711 (10th Cir. 2019)	13, 16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).	10
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Bd. of YMCA v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969).....	5, 7
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	4
<i>Steele v. City of Houston</i> , 603 S.W. 2d 786 (Tex. 1980).....	14, 15
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Ag.</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Inhabitants of Plymouth</i> , 49 Mass. 462 (1844).....	7
<i>The Case of the King's Prerogative in Salt-peter</i> , 12 Coke R. 13 (1606).....	7
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	2, 4, 8
<i>United States v. Caltex (Philippines)</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	7
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	10
<i>Wallace v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 608 A.2d 480 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1992).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wegner v. Milwaukee Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 479 N.W.2d 38 (Minn. 1992)	14
<i>Yawn v. Dorchester County</i> , 1 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
1 BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES, Editor’s App. (1803)	5, 8
Bonnie Kristian, <i>The Troubling Rise of SWAT Teams</i> , THE HILL (Jan. 19, 2015), available at https://theweek.com/articles/531458/troubling-rise-swat-teams	16
City of Cincinnati, “Fire Department History”, available at https://tinyurl.com/55y55syc	6
Debo P. Adegbile, <i>Policing through an American Prism</i> , 126 YALE L. J. 2222 (2017)	6
Derek T. Muller, <i>As Much upon Tradition as upon Principle: A Critique of the Privilege of Necessity Destruction under the Fifth Amendment</i> , 82 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 481 (2006)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joshua Braver & Ilya Somin, <i>The Constitutional Case against Exclusionary Zoning</i> (Feb. 15, 2024), TEX. L. REV. (forthcoming), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=4728312	9
Radley Balko, THE RISE OF THE WARRIOR COP: THE MILITARIZATION OF AMERICA’S POLICE FORCES (2014)	15–16
Thomas Cooley, TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1868)	9
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 YALE L. J. 694 (1985)	8
